THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (UPWELL STREET ACCESS ROAD) (PROHIBITED TURN) ORDER 2022

THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING AND PRESCRIBED TURNS) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT NO.1) ORDER 2022

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 24th day of February, 2022 the Sheffield City Council made the above Order which comes into operation on the 28th day of February, 2022 under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Orders will be to introduce:

- Prohibition of Right Turn except authorised vehicles 7pm to 7am on part of the Unnamed Access Road off Upwell Street, west of the railway bridge;

And remove:

- Prescribed left turn on part of Unnamed Access Road off Upwell Street, west of the railway bridge.

A copy of the Order may be examined on the **Sealed Traffic Orders** page of the Council website at https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/roads-pavements/covid-19-traffic-orders

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Orders or any of their provisions on the grounds that they are not within the powers of the enabling Act or that a requirement of the enabling Act or any of the relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within six weeks of the 28th February, 2022 make application for that purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 24th day of February, 2022

Tom Finnegan-Smith, Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability and Infrastructure City Growth Department, Howden House, 1 Union Street, SHEFFIELD, S1 2SH

THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (UPWELL STREET ACCESS ROAD) (PROHIBITED TURN) ORDER 2022

The Sheffield City Council in exercise of its powers under Section 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4 (2), 32(1), 35(1), 45, 46, 46A, 49, 51, 53 and 124 (1) (c) (d)and (f) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c.27) ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 28th day of February, 2022 and may be cited as The Sheffield City Council (Upwell Street Access Road) (Prohibited Turn) Order 2021.
- 2. Save as provided in Article 3 and 4 of this Order no person shall cause or permit any vehicle proceeding in the roads specified in Column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order and in direction specified in Column 2 of the Schedule shall cause that vehicle on reaching the junction with the road specified in Column 3 of the Schedule to make a right turn.

Exemptions

- 3. Nothing in Article 2 of this Order shall apply to a vehicle which is:
 - a) being used for police, fire brigade or ambulance purposes in an emergency; or
 - b) proceeding upon the direction of or with the permission of a police officer in uniform.
- 4. Nothing in Article 2 of this order shall apply to a vehicle which is being used for the purpose of delivering goods from the premises off the roads specified in Column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order during the hours 7pm to 7am.
- 5. There was included the following Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 1 PROHIBITED RIGHT HAND TURNS EXCEPT AUTHORISED VEHICLES 7PM TO 7AM

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

1. Unnamed Access Road South Upwell Street off Upwell Street, west of the railway bridge

GIVEN under the Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council this 24th day of February, 2022.

EXECUTED as a DEED	
by The Sheffield City Council	,
Whose Common Seal)
was hereunto affixed in the	Ì
presence of:-	١

THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING AND PRESCRIBED TURNS) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT NO.1) ORDER 2022

The Sheffield City Council in exercise of its powers under Section 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4 (2), 32(1), 35(1), 45, 46, 46A, 49, 51, 53 and 124 (1) (c) (d)and (f) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c.27) ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. The Sheffield City Council (Prohibition of Driving and Prescribed Turns) Order 2014 shall have effect as though in Schedule 2 thereto item 1 was deleted.
- 2. This Order shall come into operation on the 28th day of February, 2022 and maybe cited as The Sheffield City Council (Prohibition of Driving and Prescribed Turns) Order 2014 (Amendment No.1) Order 2022.

GIVEN under the Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council this 24th day of February, 2022.

EXECUTED as a DEED)
by The Sheffield City Council)
whose Common Seal)
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-)